The improvement of the relative performance of late-
stage investments after the adjustment matches our early
hypothesis. Logically, the outright bankruptcy or failure
rate drops extremely low after a company has raised five
or six equity rounds, putting the expected batting average

Adjustment methodology: We started with the output from a VC funnel analysis to get a baseline number for success rates at every round,
or more specifically the number of companies that either raise a subsequent round or exit. We then compounded the success rates at each
round and all those subsequent to find the total risk that a company does not exit, in what we are referring to as the OOB adjustment (e.g.
for a Series C investment, the total risk is the Series C success rate multiplied by the Series D success rate, multiplied by the Series E success
rate, and so on). Using that OOB adjustment, we calculated the adjusted aggregate capital invested to compensate for companies where the
capital investment is excluded—for instance, if we were missing the capital investment for the about 78.9% of Series A deals that did not exit.

VC adjusted annualized return with OOB sensitivity analysis by series*

Source: PitchBook  |  Geography: Global
*As of August 8, 2019

Note: OOB adjustment is capped at 100%.

OOB adjustment
-20%

OOB adjustment
-10%

Adjusted annualized
return

OOB adjustment
+10%

OOB adjustment
+20%

Series A -8.2% -6.2% -4.3% -2.6% -1.0%

Series B -7.9% -5.8% -3.9% -2.1% -0.5%

Series C -5.5% -3.2% -1.1% 0.9% 2.7%

Series D -2.5% 0.3% 2.8% 5.1% 7.2%

Series E -3.3% -0.3% 2.5% 5.0% 7.5%

Series F -2.0% 1.3% 4.4% 7.3% 7.5%

for the late stage much closer to 100% than the early
stages. However, the rather modest results imply that
returns on these more mature businesses reflect a more
secure investment. We attribute a significant amount of
this struggle to the growing investor base and therefore
rapidly rising valuation environment at the late stage over
the last decade. With median valuations at Series D+ up
over 750% since 2009, the high prices investors must
pay for access to these rounds are pressuring the returns
on the eventual exit. The step-up figures emphasize this
point. Multiples for late-stage companies are held lower